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ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

B E T W E E N: 

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, 

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CANADA BRANCH, and 

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 

Applicants 

- and - 

GSC SOLAR FUND I LP, GSC SOLAR FUND I GP INC., 

GSC SOLAR FUND II LP, GSC SOLAR FUND II GP INC., 

GSC SOLAR LEASING LP, GSC SOLAR LEASING GP INC., 

GSC SOLAR LEASING II LP and GSC SOLAR LEASING II GP INC. 

 

Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 243(1) OF THE 

BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND 

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

SERVICE LIST 

(As at December 4, 2025) 

 

TORYS LLP 

TD South Tower,  

79 Wellington St. W., 30th Floor 

Box 270 

Toronto, ON M5K 1N2  

David Bish 

Tel: 416.865.7353 

E-mail: dbish@torys.com 

Mike Noel  

Tel: 416.865.7378 

E-mail: mnoel@torys.com 

Counsel to Deutsche Bank Trust Company 

Americas, as Agent, and Deutsche Bank AG, 

Canada Branch, and The Bank of Nova Scotia 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 

200 Bay Street, Suite 3501 

P.O. Box 22 

Toronto, ON M5J 2J1 

Stephen Ferguson 

Tel: 416.847.5162 

E-mail: sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Duncan MacRae 

Tel: 403.815.0297. 

E-mail: dmacrae@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Receiver 
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GOODMANS LLP 

Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower 

333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 

Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 

Brendan O’Neill 

Tel: 416.849.6017 

E-mail: boneill@goodmans.ca 

Bradley Wiffen  

Tel: 416.597.4208 

E-mail: bwiffen@goodmans.ca 

Josh Sloan 

Tel: 416.597.4127 

E-mail: jsloan@goodmans.ca 

Counsel to the Receiver 

RECONSTRUCT LLP 

80 Richmond Street West, Suite 1700  

Toronto, ON M5H 2A4 

Caitlin E. Fell 

Tel: 416.613.8282 

E-mail: cfell@reconllp.com 

R. Brendan Bissell  

Tel: 416.613.0066 

E-mail: bbissell@reconllp.com 

Counsel to Grasshopper Solar Corporation, 

TwentyFifty Inc. and TwentyFifty Asset 

Management Inc. 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 

199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 

Toronto, ON M5L 1A9 

Chris Burr 

Tel: 416.863.3261 

E-mail: chris.burr@blakes.com 

Caitlyn McIntyre 

Tel: 416.863.4174 

E-mail: caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com 

Charles McRoberts 

Tel: 416.863.2436 

E-mail: charles.mcroberts@blakes.com 

Counsel to Deutsche Bank Trust Company 

Americas, as Agent 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 

99 Bank Street, Suite 1420 

Ottawa, ON K1P 1H4 

Philip Rimer 

Tel: 613.783.9634 

E-mail: philip.rimer@dentons.com 

Fraser Mackinnon Blair 

Tel: 613.783.9647 

E-mail: fraser.mackinnon.blair@dentons.com 

Counsel to Nipissing First Nation 

 

Vijay Sagar 

7566 Saint Barbara Blvd 

Mississauga, Ontario L5W 0B6 

E-mail: vijays@rogers.com 

 

 

Ministries / Government Entities / Regulatory Authorities 

 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Department of Justice Canada 

Ontario Regional Office 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 

Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

33 King Street W., 6th Floor 

Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 
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Fozia Chaudary 

Tel: 647.256.7347 

E-mail: Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca 

Edward Park 

Tel: 647.292.9368 

E-mail: Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca 

Vaughan Thatcher 

Tel: 416.518.0089 

E-mail: Vaughan.thatcher@justice.gc.ca 

General Intake for Department of Justice 

E-mail: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-

Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 

Kelly Smith Wayland 

E-mail: kelly.smithwayland@justice.gc.ca 

Kevin Dias 

E-mail: kevin.dias@justice.gc.ca 

Walter Kravchuk 

Tel: 365.375.2752 

E-mail: walter.kravchuk@justice.gc.ca 

Jake Norris 

Tel: 416.347.6832 

E-mail: Jake.Norris@justice.gc.ca  

Counsel to His Majesty the King in Right of 

Canada as represented by the Minister of 

National Revenue 

Steven Groeneveld 

Tel: 905.431.8380 

E-mail: steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca 

Counsel, Legal Services Branch, Ministry of 

Finance, Civil Law Division, Ministry of the 

Attorney General Ontario Public Service 

INSOLVENCY UNIT MINISTRY OF 

FINANCE 

33 King Street W., 6th Floor 

Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

E-mail: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 
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E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION LIST (SERVICE LIST): 

 

dbish@torys.com; mnoel@torys.com; sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com; 

dmacrae@alvarezandmarsal.com; boneill@goodmans.ca; bwiffen@goodmans.ca; 

jsloan@goodmans.ca; cfell@reconllp.com; bbissell@reconllp.com; chris.burr@blakes.com; 

caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com; charles.mcroberts@blakes.com; philip.rimer@dentons.com;  

fraser.mackinnon.blair@dentons.com; vijays@rogers.com; Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca; 

Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca; Vaughan.thatcher@justice.gc.ca; 

kelly.smithwayland@justice.gc.ca; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; 

kevin.dias@justice.gc.ca; walter.kravchuk@justice.gc.ca; Jake.Norris@justice.gc.ca; 

steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  

 

 
 

mailto:dbish@torys.com
mailto:mnoel@torys.com
mailto:sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:dmacrae@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:boneill@goodmans.ca
mailto:bwiffen@goodmans.ca
mailto:jsloan@goodmans.ca
mailto:cfell@reconllp.com
mailto:bbissell@reconllp.com
mailto:chris.burr@blakes.com
mailto:caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com
mailto:charles.mcroberts@blakes.com
mailto:philip.rimer@dentons.com
mailto:fraser.mackinnon.blair@dentons.com
mailto:vijays@rogers.com
mailto:Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Vaughan.thatcher@justice.gc.ca
mailto:kelly.smithwayland@justice.gc.ca
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:kevin.dias@justice.gc.ca
mailto:walter.kravchuk@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Jake.Norris@justice.gc.ca
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca

